Kahuina Escrow Agreement, as may be amended ("Escrow Agreement")   

DISPUTE NOTIFICATION AND RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 

AFTER CLOSING, ALL DISPUTES ARISING FROM THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT, WHERE THE TOTAL AMOUNT IN 
CONTROVERSY (INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS) IS GREATER THAN THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($3,500.00), SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE NOTIFICATION AND RESOLUTION PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN 
SECTION E.36 HEREIN.  PURCHASER SHOULD CAREFULLY READ SECTION E.36 AS IT SETS FORTH CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS, 
PROCEDURES, RELEASES, AND WAIVERS THAT AFFECT THE PROSECUTION AND RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES THAT MAY ARISE

[...]

Hawaii Revised Statutes Chapter 201H and related sections of Hawaii Administrative Rules Title 15, Chapters 307 and 308.  
The Project is located in Kaka`ako in the City and County of Honolulu ("County"), State of Hawaii.  The Project is currently 
expected to consist of seven hundred twenty-five (725) Residential Units, twelve (12) Live-Work Units, one (1) Rental Unit 
comprised of one hundred twenty-four (124) dwelling units, two (2) Commercial Units, and one hundred twenty-five (125) 
Parking Stall Units for a total of eight hundred sixty-five (865) units and is intended to be located in two (2) towers – Tower A, 
a forty-three (43) story building also known as the Lamakū Tower, and Tower B, a thirty-two (32) story building also known as 
the Māmalu Tower, as set forth in the Declaration and shown on the Condominium Map.  Three hundred ninety-six (396) of 
the Residential Units will be sold as Affordable Housing Units, subject to HHFDC's use, sale, and transfer restrictions and 
shared appreciation equity program described in Section E.22.a below.  The remaining three hundred twenty-nine (329) 
Residential Units and the twelve (12) Live-Work Units will be market-priced units offered and sold in accordance with Hawaii 
Administrative Rules, Chapter 15-308 and will not be subject to or restricted by HHFDC's use, sale, and transfer restrictions or

[...]

Chapter 201H, related Hawaii Administrative Rules Chapters 15-307 and 15-308, current HHFDC policies, and the terms and 
provisions of the Development Agreement between Seller and HHFDC. 

a. Affordable Housing Units.  Under the Development Agreement, Seller agreed to reserve a total of 
three hundred ninety-six (396) Residential Units for sale, and at prices affordable, to families making up to one hundred forty 
percent (140%) of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development area median income for the County, for the year 
in which the Project is first offered for sale (the "Affordable Housing Units" and individually, an "Affordable Housing Unit").

[...]

WITH SELLER TO DETERMINE IF AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED BY SELLER AND ARE CURRENTLY 
BEING OFFERED FOR SALE, AND TO FURTHER DETERMINE APPLICABLE ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AND OWNERSHIP 
RESTRICTIONS.   

b. Affordable Rental Units.  Under the Development Agreement, Seller agreed to reserve one 
hundred twenty-three (123) dwelling units comprising the Rental Unit in the Project for rent by households that meet certain 
income and eligibility requirements, including, without limitation, residency and income limits, for an initial minimum period 
of sixty-one (61) years.

[...]

Purchaser agrees not to record or cause to be recorded at the Bureau any 
form of this Purchase Agreement.  Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has entered into or may enter into an agreement with 
one or more lenders (the "Lender") pursuant to which the Lender may loan an aggregate of up to Five Hundred Twenty-Five 
Million and No/100 Dollars ($525,000,000.00) at an annual interest rate of up to seven and one-half (7.5%) percentage points 
or seven hundred fifty (750) basis points, over the Lender's chosen rate (which may be the Lender's "prime rate," "base rate," 
or other rate, or may be the Secured Overnight Financing Rate "SOFR", or any other rate the Lender may select).